
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

5 January 2021 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 13 
January 2021. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

10.31 am 2.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
10.32 am 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 November 2020 (attached, cream paper). 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
10.34 am 4.   Responses to Recommendations  

 

  The Committee is asked to note the response to 
recommendations made at the 11 November 2020 meeting 

from West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group – to follow. 
 

10.35 am 5.   Adults and Health - Service Planning Overview (Pages 11 - 

32) 
 

  Key areas for Committee discussion include: - 
 

 Suggested key performance indicators for the Adults and 

Health directorate as part of the wider West Sussex Reset 
Plan  

 Areas to be explored relating to Adults and Health 
portfolio budget savings, including next steps and 
Committee involvement 

 Reflections from the Covid-19 pandemic to include work 
with the care and domiciliary care market in West Sussex  

 Planned areas for adult social care improvement and 
integrated working with the NHS 

 
12.05 pm 6.   Appointment to Business Planning Group  

 

  The Committee to appoint one of its members to the Business 
Planning Group to fill the minority party vacancy. 

 
12.06 pm 7.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members are asked to consider the attached Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions extract in addition to the Committee’s work 

programme and suggest any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Committee, and suitable for 
scrutiny. 

 
 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 45 - 46) 

 

  Items suggested can also include, issues raised with them by 
constituents arising from central government initiatives etc. If 

any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 

 
12.26 pm 8.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Committee and 

within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting.  
The Director of Law and Assurance will report any requests 
since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 

Page 2



12.27 pm 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held virtually on 24 
February 2021 at 10.30 am.  Probable agenda items include: 

 
 Proposals to Improve Mental Health Services in West 

Sussex 
 Responses to recommendations from the Covid-19 

Preparedness and Restoration, Recovery Planning in West 

Sussex Task and Finish Group 
 Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and 

Wellbeing - Foundations for our Future and learning from 
Covid-19 – Joint Session with Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Committee and West Sussex Youth 

Cabinet 
 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 9 
February 2021. 

 
 

 
 

To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 November 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Committee. 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr Turner (Chairman), Cllr Walsh, Cllr Arculus, Cllr Atkins, Cllr Boram, 
Cllr Bridges, Cllr A Jones, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Markwell, Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Pendleton, 
Katrina Broadhill, Cllr Bangert, Cllr Bennett, Cllr Bob Burgess, Cllr Karen Harman, 

Cllr Peacock and Cllr Loader 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wickremaratchi and Cllr McDonald 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

12.    Declarations of Interest  
 
12.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interest was declared: - 
 

12.2 Cllr Turner in respect of item 5, Primary Care Restoration and 
Future Planning in West Sussex as a pharmacist. 

 
13.    Urgent Matters  

 

13.1 The Chairman reported that since the publication of the agenda 
there had been three new appointments to the Committee. 

 
13.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the appointments of Cllr Joss 
Loader (representing Adur District Council) and Cllr Bob Burgess 

(representing Crawley Borough Council) to the Committee and the 
appointment of Cllr Sean McDonald to fill the Conservative substitute 

vacancy. 
 

14.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
14.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 

2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
 

15.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
15.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 9 September 2020 meeting. 
 

16.    Primary Care Restoration and Future Planning in West Sussex  

 
16.1 The Committee considered a presentation and reports by West 

Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group and reports by Healthwatch West 
Sussex (copies appended to the signed minutes). The presentation was 
introduced in four parts – Restoration and Recovery, Digital Access, 

Workforce and Estates. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



16.2 Sarah Henley – Director of Primary Care introduced the section on 

Restoration and Recovery highlighting the following: - 
 

 No West Sussex GP practices were in special measures despite the 

pressures of the pandemic  
 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was supporting GP 

practices to return to normal and keeping them resilient whilst 
responding to the second wave of the pandemic 

 The reinstatement of non-essential services that had stopped during 

the first few months of the pandemic, had begun in August 
 30 workstreams with five key objectives were outlined in the 

presentation 
 The most vulnerable people in the county had been identified for 

prioritisation during the pandemic 

 
16.3 Hugo Luck – Deputy Director of Primary Care added the following: - 

 
 The CCG’s winter plan would focus on resilience and those most at 

risk 

 It would also focus on getting patients to the right care at the right 
time, freeing up A&E as much as possible backed up by a system-

wide communications campaign 
 
16.4 Laura Robertson – Associate Director of Communications and 

Engagement told the Committee that the system-wide communications 
campaign is being carried out in conjunction with partners across the 

whole of Sussex and work was taking place with community groups to 
help spread the word, especially to those without computer access. 

 
16.1 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 The target for flu vaccinations was 75%, so far 72% of over 65s had 

been vaccinated and 30% to 40% of other groups (43% of 2 to 3 
year olds) with more vaccination supplies for the under 65s coming 
soon 

 The aim was to vaccinate as many people as possible against flu as 
soon as possible, to lessen potential delays in Covid vaccinations if 

people couldn’t have both close together 
 It was suggested that information on Covid could be handed out to 

people receiving vaccinations 

 Venues for Covid vaccinations would be chosen which did not 
disrupt other primary care services 

 Elderly people living alone may be on the highly vulnerable list – 
GPs would decide if they needed home visits 

 The elderly was a priority group with appropriate care plans in place 

where needed 
 GPs were to get funding for a frailty service for care homes that 

would start on 1 December 
 Enhanced help for care homes had begun in October 
 There was a query on the number of patients waiting to catch-up on 

services – ACTION: Pennie Ford to supply the figures 
 The effectiveness of the communications campaign would be 

measured by digital access, a baseline survey and regular meetings 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



with Healthwatch and voluntary groups to understand feedback 

from the public on key messages and approach 
 The immunisation programme for children had continued during the 

pandemic and was up to date 

 Screening for cervical cancer was deferred at the beginning of the 
pandemic, but was now up to date 

 There had been access problems to some cancer services during the 
first phase of the pandemic – Queen Victoria Hospital, East 
Grinstead, had acted as a regional cancer centre and work was 

going on to increase capacity but the need for increased cleaning 
was slowing some services 

 Health checks for those with learning disabilities and mental health 
issues were at normal levels for the time of year 

 

16.2 Resolved – That the Committee welcomes the work of the West 
Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group and GPs in West Sussex to restore 

primary care services but asks that: 
 

i. Those who are vulnerable at home are prioritised and are supported 

by community services 
 

ii. Primary Care restoration is not impacted by the potential mass 
vaccination programme relating to Covid-19, requesting a system 
response across the Sussex Health and Care Partnership 

 
iii. There is continuous monitoring of the communications campaign, 

especially relating to flu and routine vaccinations  
 

16.3 Hugo Luck – Deputy Director of Primary Care introduced the section 
on Digital Access highlighting the following: - 
 

 The pandemic has changed the way primary care sees patients 
although face to face appointments still took place where 

appropriate 
 What has worked well will be continued 
 Alternatives and additional assistance will be given to those without 

digital access 
 Locally commissioned services are largely paper based, so people 

have been employed to convert records to digital which should 
improve the offer to patients 

 

16.4 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 The new ways of interacting with GP surgeries get people to the 

right person quicker – for many they have been popular and 

supported people to access help more easily, however it is 
recognised there are challenges for some less digitally abled 

 There was helpful information on surgery websites about new ways 
of working which should be as digitally inclusive as possible 

 There was a move towards fixed appointment times, but keeping to 

time depended on the length of phone calls, which were taking 
longer than face to fac
[...]
etting out the 

wider group of staff who can provide primary care services, rather 
than just GPs and highlights the importance of forward planning 
with the voluntary sector in its support to primary care 

 
ii. For assurance that the development of a robust plan, in relation to 

recruitment of mental health practitioners, is in place 
 
iii. That the importance of connecting with schools/colleges in relation 

to careers in healthcare to allow students to make the relevant 
subject choices 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



16.13 Simon Clavell-Bate – Head of Estates West Sussex, introduced the 

section on Estates highlighting the following: - 
 

 The CCG meets with district and borough councils on a regular basis 

and works with them on their infrastructure delivery plans to assess 
the impact on the NHS in terms of services and premises 

 The CCG also works with Primary Care Networks on where services 
are needed 

 Complications can arise when land has multiple owners 

 The CCG was working well with councils that decided how to spend 
section 106 and the Community Infrastructure Levy money 

 
16.14 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 Meetings were taking place about new developments in Bognor 

Regis, Pagham and Bersted, but there were challenges around the 
sites identified in Littlehampton and Shoreham due to multiple 
landowners 

 Communication about access to primary care in relation to new 
developments could be improved 

 Primary Care Networks would decide if frailty hubs should be virtual 
or physical – there was a preference for physical 

 

16.15 Resolved - That the Committee: - 
 

i. Asks for a clear communication strategy, working with partners to 
ensure that West Sussex residents understand primary care 

planning, in relation to housing developments and demographic 
changes 

 

ii. Stresses the importance of, where possible, co-location of services 
in hubs within Primary Care Networks 

 
 

17.    Covid-19 Preparedness and Restoration, Recovery Planning in 

West Sussex Task and Finish Group Report  
 

17.1 Before considering the Task and Finish Group’s report the Chairman 
invited Dr Tony Hill, Interim Director of Public Health, to give an update on 
the Covid-19 situation in West Sussex: - 

 
 The average number of cases in West Sussex was 100 per 100,000, 

lower than both the average for South East England (130.5 per 
100,000) and the whole of England (243.3 per 100,000) 

 Figures ranged from 73.1 per 100,000 in Adur to 129 per 100,000 

in Crawley 
 Around 20% of people with Covid were over 60, around another 

20% were between 18 and 25 
 Positive test results ranged from 2.9% in Worthing and 5.9% in 

Crawley – in some parts of the country the rate was 10% 

 The rate of increase was doubling every 21 days in West Sussex 
 Local test and trace should begin on 26 November and run in 

conjunction with the national system 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 The local system would contact people that the national system 

could not reach after 48 hours – these people would then be 
contacted by the national system 

 West Sussex was not included in the first tranche of mass testing as 

it was not one of the worst affected areas 
 Vaccinating the UK population would take time – as not enough 

doses were available so people would be prioritised based on need 
 University students would be offered tests before returning home 

for Christmas 

 
17.2 Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, told the 

Committee that: - 
 

 Wide ranging communication about the vaccination was being 

planned 
 The Council was working closely with care homes about plans for 

vaccinations and visits 
 
17.3 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Task & 

Finish Group on Covid-19 Preparedness and Restoration, Recovery 
Planning in West Sussex. 

 
17.4  Resolved – That the Committee agrees that the recommendations 
of the Task & Finish Group be shared with the Cabinet Member for Adults 

and Health (Chairman of West Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board) and 
the West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group Executive Managing 

Director. 
 

18.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
18.1 Resolved – That the Committee agrees that a briefing on the 

proposed decision on extension of contracts for the provision of Specialist 
Health Services for people with learning disabilities and autism in West 

Sussex, should come to the next meeting of the Business Planning Group. 
 

19.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
19.1 Resolved – That the Committee notes its draft work programme. 

 
20.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

20.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 13 January 
2021. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

13 January 2021 

Adults and Health - Service Planning Overview  

Report by Keith Hinkley, Executive Director of Adults and Health 

(DASS) 

Electoral division(s): N/A 
 

Summary 

The purpose of this agenda item is for Members to consider a set of different but 

linked areas of business. It includes a chance to reflect on the work of the Adult 
Social Care service throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and what has changed. It 

also covers what is planned as key areas of development and improvement as well 
as saving plans, all in the context of the Council’s Reset Plan and current and future 
financial challenges.  

Key areas for discussion include, proposed key performance indicators (KPIs) for 
the Adults and Health part of the Reset Plan; areas to be explored relating to Adults 
and Health portfolio budget savings, including scrutiny; reflections from the Covid-

19 pandemic to include work with the care and domiciliary care market in West 
Sussex and planned areas for service improvement and for integrated working with 

the NHS. 

Resources in relation to the West Sussex Reset Plan and Adults and Health, are 
included in Appendix 1 to this report. This includes the proposed requirement to 
make strategic savings, which are set out below, and achieve additional efficiency 

savings as part of business as usual. 

Focus for Scrutiny  

Areas to consider are: 
 

1. In relation to the key performance indicators developed as part of the West 
Sussex Reset Plan: 

 
➢ Do the proposed KPIs sufficiently reflect the service priorities and enable 

Members to measure service performance? 

➢ How will Members ensure they can use performance information to  
recognise issues or areas of concern in a timely manner? 

➢ Do they meet the principles identified for effective performance 
management (see paragraph 1.2)? 

➢ What support do you as scrutiny members need to assist you in 

scrutinising the outcomes of the Reset Plan? 

2. To identify any factors that the Committee recommends should be included 
as part of any consultation process undertaken in relation to Adults and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Health budget savings, to ensure the impact of the proposals on residents 
and stakeholders is sufficiently captured.   

3. What has worked well and less well throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and 
what learning can be taken forward, to include the County Council’s work 
with the care and domiciliary care market (Appendix 5). 

4. The proposed milestones and timetable for the development of an Adults and 
Health Plan 2021/22 to ensure that the Committee can influence 

developments as they progress (paragraphs 1.12-13). 
5. To confirm what further scrutiny the Committee would wish to undertake in 

relation to Adults and Health budget savings proposals as they are 

developed, as well as any other work planned for areas of improvement. 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

West Sussex Reset Plan 

 
1.1  The latest version of the West Sussex Reset Plan was presented to County 

Council in December 2020 for approval. The Plan has been developed 

through engagement with officers and partners
[...]
t challenges of managing the Covid-19 pandemic it is 
planned to take the outcome of this work to the June meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board. The Committee may wish to consider receiving a report 
on this work prior to the presentation of joint proposals to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
2 Consultation, engagement and advice 

2.1 The report identifies areas where the Committee may wish to agree views 

that it wishes taken into consideration as the West Sussex Reset Plan, Adults 
and Health KPIs, savings consultations and development of the Adults and 
Health Plan are taken forward.  

3 Details 

3.1 As this is an overview report for the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee the Equality, Human Rights, Social Value, Sustainability, and 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Assessments will be addressed as part of the 

overall Reset Plan, or individual key decisions reports and within individual 
projects and work streams. 

 

Keith Hinkley 

Executive Director of Adults and Health (DASS) 

Contact Officer: Helena Cox, Senior Advisor, Democratic Services 0330 222 

2533 helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk  

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Adults and Health Medium Term Financial Plan  
Appendix 2 Draft Reset Plan as at December 2020 – to follow 

Appendix 3 KPIs specific to the committee’s portfolio area of responsibility – 
to follow 
Appendix 4 Adults and Health Strategic Savings 2021/22 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 5 Learning from managing the Covid-19 pandemic 
Appendix 6 Adults and Health progress 

 Appendix 7 Adults and Health KPIs (additional to reset plan KPIs) - to follow 

Background papers - None 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 
Adults and Health proposed budget savings, per Cabinet 24 November 

 

  2021/22 2022/23 

  £000s £000s 

      

Strategic budget options     

      

1. Review of in-house residential services 640   

2. Review of Shaw day services 250   

3. Review of Lifelong Services day services 1,120 1,120 

4. Public Health Grant 370 88 

      

Total 2,380 1,208 

      

Business as usual options     

      
1. Non-residential customers to remain at home with reduced 

package 
890 

2,610 

2. Redirecting residential customers to home-based care   2,020 

3. Increase supply and use of shared lives carers 448   
4. Supported Living - transfer of customers from residential 

provision 
1,059 

  

5. Increase number of customers supported by live-in care 106   

6. Reduce use of single person services for customers where 
shared services may be suitable 

114   

    

7. Public Health - use of uncommitted Public Health Grant/other 

changes within existing contracts 

840   

    

8. Absorption of demand growth for adult social care from older 
people through demand management 

4,361   

    

      

Total 7,818 4,630 

      

Grand Total 10,198 5,838 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1. Review of in-house residential services £640,000  
 

Proposal:  
 

1.1 In 2018 the ‘Choices for the Future’ transformation programme for in-
house services was approved by the Adults Cabinet Member. Within the 
programme there was a commitment to review the in-house residential 

services. The County Council is developing an accommodation strategy, 
and this will be an ideal opportunity for the in-house service to be part 

of this piece of work. There are significantly fewer referrals being made 
to older peoples residential services due to initiatives like Home First. It 
is anticipated there could be opportunities to redevelop some sites into 

extra care housing or release for a capital receipt. 
  

1.2 Marjorie Cobby House in Selsey is a resource centre that works 
primarily with St Richards Hospital, providing Discharge to Assess 
(D2A) and interim beds. Since the introduction of Home First and the 

increase of capacity in the Community Rehabilitation Services (CRS) 
there has been a change in re
[...]
  

(via website) 

Collaboration Agreement August 2020 

Author Sarah L Leppard Tel: 0330 022 23774 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel:033 22 26050 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7a

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=469
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1002
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1002


 

Independence in Later Life 
 

Executive Director Adults and Health 

Award of Extra Care Housing Contracts 

Following the decision (Report Ref: AH03 20/21) to approve the commencement of a 

procurement for care provision for two new extra care schemes at Monaveen and 

Lingfield Lodge and to delegate authority for the award of contract and any subsequent 

awards within the agreed Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) Framework to the 

Executive Director of Adults and Health, the Executive Director Adults and Health is 

requested to award the care contracts for Lingfield Lodge Extra Care Housing Scheme 

(anticipated start date April 2021) and Monaveen Extra Care Housing Scheme 

(anticipated start date March 2021).  These contracts will have a fixed end date of 30 

September 2025. The start dates are anticipated as these schemes are currently being 

built.  

Decision by Keith Hinkley - Executive Director Adults and Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

Independence in Later Life 

Date added 22 October 2020 

Month  January 2021  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

 

 

Consultation with stakeholders across the council, Arun District 

Council, Mid Sussex District Council, Housing 21 and Eldon 

Housing association. 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Executive Director Adults and Health, via the author or 

officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 

decision is due to be taken.  

  

 

 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Carrie Anderson Tel: 0330 022 22996 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

Execut
[...]
 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7a



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2020/21 

 

Topic 

(including focus for scrutiny & focus) 

Priorities 
Corporate or 

Service 

Priority 

Performance

Outcome or 

Budget 

Timing 

Committee Meetings    

Adults Services Improvement (Inquiry Day) 
• A themed meeting to assess improvement 

plans for adult social care, to include 
progress on prevention and relationships with 
the care and domiciliary care markets in light 

of Covid-19.  

Service Outcomes Jan 21 

Proposals to Improve Mental Health 

Services in West Sussex 
• Health scrutiny (NHS service change 

proposal): To consider the outcome of public 
consultation on proposals by CCGs and the 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.  

- Outcomes Feb 21 

Mental Health 
• CYPSSC and HASC: Special meeting with the 

West Sussex Youth Cabinet, to review 
emotional health and wellbeing support for 

children and young people. 

- 
Performance 

and outcomes 
Feb 21 

Responses to recommendations from the 

Covid-19 Preparedness and Restoration, 
Recovery Planning in West Sussex Task and 
Finish Group 

• To consider the responses from the Cabinet 
Member for Adults & Health and West Sussex 

Clinical Commissioning Group 

  Feb 21 

Shaw Healthcare Contract 

• To review performance against planned 
outcomes for main contract for the provision 
of residential care and consider the impact of 

the contract variation one year on. 

Service Performance Jun 21 

Supported Living 

• Pre-decision scrutiny: To examine service 
plans for supported living services when 

developed for re-procurement, if likely to 
alter provision and to ensure best outcomes. 

Service Outcomes TBC 

Long Covid 
• To investigate the impact/treatment of long 

Covid 

Service Outcomes 
Post May 

21 

Dentistry 
• To review dental services in West Sussex 

Service Outcomes 
Post May 

21 

Joint HOSC    

Clinically Effective Commissioning 
• To consider any proposals from West Sussex 

Clinical Commissioning Groups, in relation to 

- Outcomes TBC 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7b



Topic 

(including focus for scrutiny & focus) 

Priorities 
Corporate or 

Service 

Priority 

Performance

Outcome or 

Budget 

Timing 

ongoing work to ensure that commissioning 
arrangements are both clinically and cost 

effective (further to HASC 29/9/17). 
 

Task and Finish Groups (TFGs)    

Business Planning Group    

Dementia Strategy 
• To consider whether future scrutiny is 

required 

  
 

Mar 21 

Work Programme Planning 

To consider updates from the services and 
stakeholders and consider whether any issues 

should be subject to formal scrutiny by HASC. 
 

   

Shaw Healthcare Contract 
Update prior to any formal scrutiny by the 
Committee (scheduled for June 2021) 

 

 Performance TBC 

Business Planning Group TO MONITOR    

Low Vision Services 
To consider the outcome of the consultation and 

confirm whether the item should be subject to 
further formal scrutiny by HASC. 

 - Outcome 

TBC 
followin

g a 
Joint 

Strategi
c Needs 
Assess

ment of 
services 

Brook House Report 
In response to a query from Mrs Smith, BPG 

agreed to wait for the outcome of a public 
inquiry before deciding what scrutiny, if any, 
was required by HASC. 

 

- Outcome 

TBC – 
followin

g the 
announ
cement 

of a 
public 

inquiry 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7b


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Adults and Health - Service Planning Overview
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 4
	Item 5 - Appendix 5
	Item 5 - Appendix 6

	7a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7b Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 January 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Walsh 

Cllr Arculus 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Bridges 
Cllr A Jones 

Cllr M Jones 

Cllr Markwell 
Cllr O'Kelly 

Cllr Pendleton 
Cllr Wickremaratchi 
Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Bennett 
Cllr Bob Burgess 

Cllr Karen Harman 
Cllr Loader 
Cllr Peacock 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

21.    Declarations of Interest  

 
21.1 There were no declarable interests. 

 
22.    Urgent Matters  

 

22.1 The Chairman reported that since the publication of the agenda 
there had been one new appointment to the Committee.  

 
22.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the appointment of Cllr Roger 

Noel (representing Horsham District Council) to the Committee. 
 

23.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
23.1 In response to a query around the delivery of the vaccination 

programme committee members were assured that they would be 
kept up to date through regular briefings to stakeholders by the 
West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
23.2 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

24.    Adults and Health - Service Planning Overview  
 

24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 
Adults and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes).  

 

24.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 The Council is investing in reablement/reskilling models of care as 

suggested by the Local Government Association Peer Review and is 

working with individuals and communities to see how people’s quality 
of life can be improved in their own homes 



 There were no proposals to change the eligibility criteria as set out in 

the Care Act 
 With the likelihood of ongoing financial constraints on the Council, the 

new models of working will make savings by delivering care in different 

ways 
 Partnership working had increased during the pandemic and would 

continue to be important going forward 
 The Council invests significantly in the voluntary sector to the best 

advantage of all 

 Difficult decisions on prioritising services are being made, but this is 
informed by learning from localising services 

 All customers have an annual care review and would also have an 
assessment if their care package was to change 

 Reducing the use of single person services for customers where shared 

services may be suitable and is a procurement efficiency 
 Significant changes to services would be subject to consultation and 

equality impact assessments – a Task & Finish Group (TFG) from this 
committee could then scrutinise revised proposals before they went to 
Cabinet for final approval 

 A review had shown that Shaw and in-house day services, were 
underused before the pandemic and could be provided in a different 

way that would also deliver financial savings 
 The Public Health Grant is ring-fenced, and the Council has to show 

how the money is used – if Public Health spend exceeds the grant, 

money would have to be found from other Council sources 
 When planning services, the Council took into account the future 

demographics of the county based on housing plans developed by 
district and borough councils for the next two to five years 

 There was a query about weight management in wellbeing programmes 
– ACTION: Keith Hinkley to provide the Committee with benchmarking 
information on weight management programmes 

 Support for homeless people during the pandemic was a partnership 
with the County Council providing community support and the district 

and borough councils providing accommodation support 
 All proposed key performance indicators (KPIs) could be benchmarked 

as there was national data on spend, but value for money couldn’t be 

benchmarked as the current measures only looked at use of resources 
and not quality or outcomes 

 An Adults and Health Plan could have its own set of KPIs which could 
include the following – Covid-19 vaccinations, mid-life health, 
deprivation of liberty safeguarding, inequality, Black, Asian, and 

Minority Ethnic life expectancy, effectiveness in mental health services 
and staff retention 

 The Council did not have detailed information on care given to people 
who paid for their own care 

 It was requested that any TFG looking at the service overview has 

access to consultation output, comments from the residents and 
families of Marjorie Cobby House and evidence of investment in 

reablement  



 

24.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Agrees to convene a Task and Finish Group to consider the 

proposed Adults and Health strategic savings 2021/22 prior to a 
final decision, receiving information about those services which are 

receiving investment such as technology and reablement services, 
also taking into account points made by the Committee during the 
discussion, in forming its terms of reference. 

 
ii. Is broadly content with the Key Performance Indicators as set out, 

but highlights the importance of value for money indicators, mid-life 
health and obesity, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic life expectancy, 
effectiveness in mental health services and staff retention and asks 

that the development of the Adults and Health Plan 2021/22, has 
scrutiny involvement in relation to any further Key Performance 

Indicators, so that these points can be taken into consideration and 
ensure that the Committee can measure service performance 
effectively. 

 
25.    Appointment to Business Planning Group  

 
25.1 Resolved – that the Committee appoints Cllr M Jones to its Business 

Planning Group to fill the minority party vacancy. 

 
26.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
 (a)   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
  26.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward 

Plan of Key Decisions. 

 
 (b)   Work Programme 

 
  26.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes its work 

programme. 

 
27.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
27.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 24 February 

2021. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.09 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


